akinagar Polita	10/7/2023
2078 1- Dist. SPC PS Blackfing av Year 2023 FIR No.	574/23 Date 19/17/
TO AUDIA VIA CITO NIVACI	
2.1) Act Sections iv) Other iii) Act Sections iv) Other	ers Acts & Sections
101111	2 3 Date 10
3. (a) Occurrence of offence: Day Monday Date From 19.55 hs Time Period Time From 19.55 hs	Time To
Time Period	Time
1873	11110
4. Type of Information	Written / Oral
4. Type of Information	soft Beat No
5. Place of Occurrance: (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. 44 rex 3 cm (b) Address Salegare, Tiwan deep Building (c) Address Restaurant	Sevoke Road 37d Mile,
(b) Address Salegare, Jiwandeep Bussen, near Santa Banta Restaurant,	15-Rhaletingger Best J. 5.
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	
Name of the P.S	
2. O	
(a) Name SI Pranim Tamang	
(a) Name	
(a) Pote / Voor of Birth (d) Nationality	
Date of Issue :	Place of Issue
	.]
(f) Occupation Gorf Jerner West Bergar 1000 (g) Address Bhaltfingar PS, Siligim Police Co	mmissionerate.
7 Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars	
(Attach assessed shoot if naccessary): Dalchand Verma	(48711) Slo-Lt. Peerchand
Verme of La Market Road, near I	Denzong Cinema Hall,
PS-Gangtok, Sikkim.	
- U	
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information	
9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :	
_	
10. Total value of properties stolen / involved	
44 Inquiest Papert / II D. Case No. If any	^
12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original complainant which is treated as F. J. R	written Complaint of the
complainant which is treated as F.I.R	Kenelosed here in fa,
	1017125,
13. Action Taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentione	d at item No. 2., Registered the case and took up the
CI CI: Tames	nt - Linnaar Daisoustainn
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to D.S.	SPAKEHANGEL TO NOCIAR EUDI
investigation / directed S. S. S. You. 2am. Tamang investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S.	Siliguri Police Combine bille y recorded and a copy given to the Complainant
investigation / directed S. S. S. You. 2 an Tamang investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint / Informant, admitted to be correctly informant free of cost.	y recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
investigation / directed S. Solin You 2am Tamang investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint / Informant, admitted to be correctly	y recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
investigation / directed	y recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
investigation / directed	Inspector-In-charge Signature of the Offibration in the Complainant /
investigation / directed	Inspector-In-cherge Signature of the Office Name: Name: Aircur Police Station
investigation / directed	Inspector-In-charge Signature of the Offibration in the Complainant /

To, THE INSPECTOR IN-CHARGE, BHAKTINAGAR POLICE STATION, SILIGURI POLICE COMMISSIONERATE.

Sub: FIR

Sir,

In producing herewith the arrested accused person namely Dalchand Verma (48yrs) s/o Lt. Peerchand Verma of Lal Market Road, Near Denzong Cinema Hall, PS Gangtok, Sikkim along with seized articles Viz-

(1) Five (05) sets of "Enrolment of Agniveers Under Agnipath Scheme" form containing

two pages each.

(2) One Black colour Oppo mobile phone bearing IMEI No- 868474034014538 & 868474034014520 containing one sim card- 8918979541.

I, SI, Pranim Tamang of Bhaktinagar PS, Siliguri Police Commissionerate do hereby lodge a complaint to the effect that on 10.07.23 at 19.35 hrs received a reliable source information that one person was roaming around at Salugara Area wearing Army uniform and claiming to be Army recruiter in the Indian Army and are distributing fake forms of Agniveer under Agnipath Scheme to the people. Informed to IC Bhaktinagar PS and the information was reduced in writing vide Bhaktinagar Police Station GDE no. 1867 dated 10.07.23. As per the direction of IC Bhaktinagar PS myself along with SI Srimanta Chatterjee, C/915 Chandra Prakash Adhikary and others left to work out the information vide Bhaktinagar PS GDE No-1868 dated 10.07.23 & MCC No. 991/23 dated 10.07.23.

At around 19.55 hours I along with officer and force reached near Jiwandeep Building, Sevoke Road, 3rd Mile and contacted the source. He informed that the said person is currently roaming near Santa Banta Restaurant. Accordingly as per his information myself along with force cordoned the area and on being shown by the source we approached the above noted person who was wandering outside the restaurant wearing an army uniform. Firstly we approached the person with all due respect deserving of an army man assuming him to be an army personnel and he was in full army uniform bearing the name "DEBENDRA KUMAR SHARMA" on his name plate and "ARTILLERY" on his shoulder plate and "EME" on his shoulder badge. I requested him to produce his Identity Card and mention his Designation, Rank, Unit or Regiment that he belonged to. But he kept mum and could not provide any documents or particulars to identify himself as an army personnel. He also could not provide any information about his unit/battalion neither could he state his designation and rank. Rather he provided unreasonable and suspicious answers. Then on reasonable suspicion I interrogated the person firmly. After a prolonged interrogation he finally identified himself as Dalchand Verma (48yrs) s/o Lt. Peerchand Verma of Lal Market Road, Near Denzong Cinema Hall, PS Gangtok, Sikkim and confessed that he is not an army man. He further admitted that he was roaming around looking for potential prospects whom he could convince to join the army by impersonating himself as an army officer and extracting money from them by falsely assuring them to provide a job in the Indian Army.

On further interrogation he confessed his guilt and stated that he has been doing such business illegally for his wrongful gain by impersonating himself as an army officer and cheating the general public. Then on searching his person, Five (05) sets of "Enrolment of Agniveers Under Agnipath Scheme" form containing two pages each were recovered from his exclusive possession. On interrogation he stated that he has been using these forms to supplement his malicious scheme to cheat the public.

Ranin Jamong

Accordingly, I seized (1) Five (05) sets of "Enrolment of Agniveers Under Agnipath Scheme" form containing two pages each and (2) One Black colour Oppo mobile phone bearing IMEI No- 868474034014538 & 868474034014520 containing one sim card-8918979541 from his possession after preparing proper seizure list duly signed by available police and public witnesses. Then I arrested him u/s 41 Cr.P.C. after issuing proper memo of arrest and informed him the grounds of his arrest. Brought the arrested accused person along with seized articles to PS.

I therefore pray that a specific case may kindly be started against the accused person namely Dalchand Verma (48yrs) s/o Lt. Peerchand Verma of Lal Market Road, Near Denzong Cinema Hall, PS Gangtok under proper section of law and arrange for its investigation.

Enclo: Original Seizure List, Arrest memo, All connected papers. Yours faithfully,

SI Pranim Tamang, Bhaktinagar Police Station, Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Date: 10/07/23

Received on 10/7/23 at 21.50 hrs. vide BUN PS GDE no- 1873 and Started Bhalltinggar PS case m-574/23 date 10/7/23 U/S-140/419/420/465/468/47/ IPC. S.I Sabin yourtan Formany will prosshigate the case.

> Bhaktinagar Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate